slightly in 2020 and rebound in 2021

• Currently, this information is not final.  We are likely to know much more in the
coming months due to the CPUC ERRA decision scheduled for January 2020

• Staff analyzed a variety of PCIA scenarios as shown on the following pages

Item 14 - Preliminary Analysis

18

Preliminary Analysis:

• VCE staff analyzed several likely PCIA scenarios:
• Scenario 1: “As Is” scenario assuming no changes to PCIA (this scenario is

very unlikely to occur but is here as a current baseline for comparison
purposes to show impacts of changes)

• Scenario 2: “PCIA to Cap” scenario assuming the PCIA rises to the cap of
3.17 cents per kWh in 2020 and stays there

• Scenario 3: “PCIA Exceeds Cap” scenario assuming the PCIA rises high
enough to trigger a cap exception and goes to 4.25 cents per kWh for 2020
and down to 3.50 cents in 2021 and beyond (this scenario assumes a
decrease in 2021 since many of the costs driving the 2020 increase are
one-time)

Item 14 - 2020 Fiscal Year

19

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

"As Is" "PCIA to Cap" "PCIA Exceed Cap"

Assumptions

PCIA - 2019 2.7 cents 2.7 cents 2.7 cents

PCIA - 2020 2.7 cents 3.2 cents 4.25 cents

2020 PG&E Generation Rate -3% -3% -3%

Key Financial Measures

Debt

Covenants

Change in Net Position At least $1.00 $8,157 $7,406 $3,734

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.25 or greater 29 26 13

Net Position

At least $11.0

million $15,510 $14,762 $11,106

Liabilities to Net Position 2.0 or less 0.51 0.54 0.71

Cash (Unrestricted) $12,505 $12,009 $9,583

Days Cash 54 52 41

Revenue $55,708 $54,957 $51,289

Gross Margin $13,003 $12,252 $8,584

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

Item 14 - 2021 Fiscal Year

20

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

"As Is" "PCIA to Cap" "PCIA Exceed Cap"

Assumptions

PCIA - 2020 2.7 cents 3.2 cents 4.25 cents

PCIA - 2021 2.7 cents 3.2 cents 3.5 cents

2020 PG&E Generation Rate -3% -3% -3%

2021 PG&E Generation Rate +3% +3% +3%

Key Financial Measures

Debt

Covenants

Change in Net Position At least $1.00 $5,368 $2,817 ($2,956)

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.25 or greater 11 6 -6

Net Position

At least $11.0

million $20,052 $16,769 $7,359

Liabilities to Net Position 2.0 or less 0.36 0.43 0.97

Cash (Unrestricted) $14,564 $11,845 $2,947

Days Cash 59 48 12

Revenue $57,727 $55,189 $49,480

Gross Margin $10,156 $7,618 $1,909

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

Item 14 - 2022 Fiscal Year

21

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

"As Is" "PCIA to Cap" "PCIA Exceed Cap"

Assumptions

PCIA - 2021 2.7 cents 3.2 cents 3.5 cents

PCIA - 2022 2.7 cents 3.2 cents 3.5 cents

2021 PG&E Generation Rate +3% +3% +3%

2022 PG&E Generation Rate 0% 0% 0%

Key Financial Measures

Debt

Covenants

Change in Net Position At least $1.00 $8,297 $4,625 $1,661

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.25 or greater 18 10 4

Net Position

At least $11.0

million $27,478 $20,551 $8,190

Liabilities to Net Position 2.0 or less 0.25 0.34 0.84

Cash (Unrestricted) $21,057 $14,734 $2,917

Days Cash 83 58 12

Revenue $62,391 $58,765 $55,904

Gross Margin $13,180 $9,554 $6,693

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Item 14 - Conclusions

22

The impact of the potential PCIA rate increases can be substantial.  Following are the key takeaways
from staff’s preliminary assessments:

• VCE is able to absorb the PCIA impacts of Scenario 2 without incurring additional debt or missing
key covenants, although it will delay achievement of VCE’s 90-day cash reserve policy and impact
VCE’s dividends and local project/program development.

• In Scenario 3, VCE would need to raise generation rates to maintain its financial standing.  Without
doing so, VCE would lose its cash reserves over time and never attain adequate levels of cash to